
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3611

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 08.08.2018


ITI  IN  RAJASTHAN

3611.  DR. RAGHU SHARMA:

               Will the Minister of Electronics and Information Technology be pleased to state:

(a) the expenditure incurred on construction of information technology institute in kohda village under Kekadi Tehsil in Ajmer district of Rajasthan;

(b) the number of students who are being taught at information and technology institute every year;

(c) the details of annual budget allocated for the said institute and courses being taught in the said institute at present;

(d) whether the Government intends to start more courses in the said institute;

and

(e) the number of staff working in the said institute, faculty-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION

TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA)

(a): Government has setup a centre of National Institute of Electronics and Information Technology (NIELIT) at Ajmer in Kohda village under Kekri Tehsil in Ajmer district of Rajasthan. The expenditure incurred towards construction this NIELIT campus is approximately Rs. 28.12 crore.


(b): NIELIT Ajmer Centre has trained 317 and 57 students respectively during the Years 2016-17 and 2017-18.


(c): NIELIT has approved a budget estimate of Rs. 371.80 Lakh for 2018-2019 for NIELIT Ajmer Centre. The courses taught at NIELIT Ajmer and various activities undertaken are as follows:


o NIELIT ‘O’ Level; (ii) NIELIT ‘A’ Level; (iii) CHM ‘O’ Level; (iv)

CCC (Course on Computer Concepts); (v) BCC (Basic Computer

Course); (vi) PC Hardware & Networking; (vii) Industrial Training in JAVA; (viii) O level Software and Hardware Courses under Directorate General of Employment & Training (DGE&T) Project for SC/ST job seekers; (ix) National Digital Literacy Mission Courses; (x) Electronics System Design for Manufacturing courses (ESDM).


o Apart from above, NIELIT Ajmer Centre is conducting CCC

Examination at various centres on monthly basis and has also organised

11 DigiDhan camps, 3 State level Workshops and 01 Regional

Workshop; Workshop on Swatch Bharat Mission Portal; and National

Career Service (NCS) Portal training to Employment Exchange

Employees.


(d): NIELIT Ajmer Centre envisages starting Certificate Course in Mobile Repairing and Maintenance, Programming through C/C++, Certificate Course in Android and Certificate Course in Web Designing courses.


(e): NIELIT Ajmer Centre is operated through 03 permanent and 06 contractual staff.
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